The Group’s intangible fixed assets with an indefinite useful life are

tested annually for impairment and in cases where there are indications

that impairment may be needed. These assets consist of goodwill,

certain trademarks and ongoing developments.

Goodwill

The Group's goodwill of SEK 148 (164) million arose from the

acquisition of the Pierce Group in 2014, in which Pierce AB was a

subsidiary, and from the acquisition of IERP Motobuykers S.L., which

took place in 2018.

Trademarks

The Group’s trademarks, of SEK 128 (129) million arose when Pierce

Group acquired Twenty Distribution AB in May 2014, a group which

included Pierce AB as a subsidiary. Trademarks are grouped

2023 2022

Profit for the year (TSEK) -96,240 -57,716

79,374 59,150

-1.21 -0.98

-96,240 -57,716

79,374 59,150

-1.21 -0.98

Average number of shares

outstanding (thousands)¹
Earnings per share before

dilution (SEK)

Earnings per share

after dilution

Earnings per share

before dilution

Profit for the year (TSEK)

Average number of shares

outstanding after dilution
Earnings per share after dilution

(SEK)

Acquisition cost Goodwill Trademarks

Capitalised

expenses for

software

Other

intangible

assets¹ Total

2022-01-01 163 131 83 21 399

Internally generated — — 12 0 12

Translation effects 2 0 6 1 9

2022-12-31 164 132 98 22 417

Internally generated — — 13 — 13

Reclassification — — -8 — -8

Translation effects 0 0 -1 1 0

2023-12-31 164 132 103 23 422

Amortisation and impairment

2022-01-01 — -2 -30 -16 -48

Amortisation for the year — 0 -17 -3 -20

Translation effects — 0 -4 -1 -5

2022-12-31 — -3 -49 -19 -71

Amortisation for the year — -1 -22 -2 -25

Impairment -17 — — — -17

Translation effects — 0 1 -1 0

2023-12-31 -17 -4 -70 -22 -113

Total carrying amount

2022-12-31 164 129 49 3 345

2023-12-31 148 128 33 1 310
¹ Other intangible assets refers primarily to licenses.

2023

Pierce Group AB (publ) 49

proportionately under 24MX, XLMOTO and Sledstore and refer to

product brands, that is private brands 24MX, A9 Racing Oils, Course,

Proworks, Raven, Razorback Tires, Ride & Sons, Sledstore, Snell,

Twenty, XLMOTO.

During the fourth quarter of 2023 the Company decided to

discontinue some of the private brands, and to merge their related

products into the remaining brands. The value of those brands will be

amortised until the second quarter of 2026.

Impairment test

Each of the intangible assets’ goodwill and trademarks with indefinite